

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1975th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 8, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON, CLEO F, GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR
HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO
SP Member
SP Member

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

SP Member-ABC President (On Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 19-150

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HOLDING OF COCKFIGHTING ACTIVITIES OF THE DIFFERENT PUROKS/BARANGAYS OF THIS CITY, IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR ANNUAL PUROK/BARANGAY CELEBRATION, TO WIT:

MAY 11, 2019 PUROK KAKAPIHAN, BARANGAY MAILUM
MAY 12, 2019 PUROK KALUBIHAN II, BARANGAY MAILUM
MAY 17, 2019 PUROK SAN ESTEBAN PHASE I, BARANGAY LAG-ASAN
MAY 18-19, 2019 BARANGAY SAGASA

WHEREAS, presented in session assembled are requests for the holding of cockfighting activities of the different puroks/barangays of this city;

WHEREAS, peace and order must be maintained during said activity by the organizer in coordination with the Bago City Police Station;

WHEREAS, existing laws and regulations require that cockfighting activities relative to the celebration of purok, barangay and city local fiesta must be conducted in a duly licensed/designated cockpit of the local government;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod designated Bantayan Park Multi-Purpose Center as the official venue for the conduct of cockfighting activities relative to the purok, barangay and city celebration of their respective local fiesta;

WHEREAS, after deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this assembly to approve the same subject to existing laws, rules and regulations, particularly that the same should be conducted at Bantayan Park Multi-purpose Center being the designated venue for said activity in the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, duly seconded by SP Members Carlos E. Mondia, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the holding of cockfighting activities of the mentioned puroks/barangays and city fiesta of this city, in connection with respective annual purok/barangay celebration.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT;

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/

City Secretary-Designate